#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent		04/03/2013	Association: UNITED STATES

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Berlin Packaging L.L.C.
Street Address:	525 W Monroe St.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	All-Pak, LLC
Street Address:	525 W Monroe St.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	Continental Packaging Solutions, Inc.			
Street Address:	525 W Monroe St.			
City:	Chicago			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60661			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2997873	FREUND CONTAINER
Registration Number:	2497782	FREUND CONTAINER
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0570

299787

CH \$115.00

900251328

Registration Number:	2889395	ANYTHING IS POSSIBLE
Registration Number:	1780321	BERLIN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: **Corporation Service Company** 

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	595390
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	04/03/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page1.tif source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page2.tif source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page3.tif source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page4.tif source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page5.tif

source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page6.tif

source=4-3-13 BOA-Berlin 1-TM#page7.tif

## Addendum to Cover Page of Trademarks Form Cover Sheet

2. Name of conveying party(ies)

All-Pak, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation 525 W Monroe St. Chicago, IL 60661 Citizenship: USA-DE

Continental Packaging Solutions, Inc., a Delaware Corporation 525 W Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60661
Citizenship: USA-DE

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY

**AGREEMENT** (this "Release") is made as of April 3, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Berlin Packaging L.L.C. (the "Borrower") and each of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (each, together with the Borrower, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement between the grantors party thereto and the Agent, dated as of August 17, 2007 (the "First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement between the grantors party thereto and the Agent, dated as of August 17, 2007 (the "First Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), and the First Lien Patent Security Agreement between the grantors party thereto and the Agent, dated as of August 17, 2007 (the "First Lien Patent Security Agreement"), each of the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, (a) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks") and (b) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule II hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 19, 2007, at Reel 3664 and Frame 0265;

**WHEREAS**, the First Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Patents Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 19, 2007, at Reel 020125 and Frame 0820:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby, without any warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks and the Patents.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks or the Patents, it hereby re-assigns and re-transfers such rights, title or interest to their respective Grantors.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

BANK QF AMERICA, N.A., as Secured Party

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: David H. Strickert Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to First Lien IP Release]

BERLIN PACK AGING L.L.C.

By: Name:

Title:

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Name: Neil R. Schwab

Title: Secretary

CONTINENTAL PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, INC.

Name: Neil R. Schwab

Title:

Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer

[Signature Page to First Lien IP Release]

## **SCHEDULE I**

to

# RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

<u>Grantor</u>	<b>Country</b>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<b>Registration Date</b>
Berlin Packaging, LLC	U.S.A.	FREUND CONTAINER	2997873	09/20/2005
Berlin Packaging L.L.C.	U.S.A.	FREUND CONTAINER	2497782	10/16/2001
Berlin Packaging L.L.C.	U.S.A.	ANYTHING IS	2889395	09/28/2004
		POSSIBLE		
Berlin Packaging L.L.C.	U.S.A.	BERLIN	1780321	07/06/1993

Trademark Applications

## **SCHEDULE II**

to

## RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## U.S. Patent Registrations

<u>Grantor</u>	<b>Country</b>	<u>Patent</u>	Patent No.	<b>Issue Date</b>
Berlin Packaging, Inc.	U.S.A.	Glass Bottle	D452655	01/01/2002
Berlin Packaging, LLC	U.S.A.	Syrup Container	D528430	09/19/2006

Patent Applications

TRADEMARK REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 04/03/2013